
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1561
ANSWERED ON:19.07.2004
SETTING UP OF STADIUMS AND SPORTS TRAINING CENTRES IN RURAL AREAS
Singh Shri Ganesh

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds released to each State for setting up of stadiums and sports training centres in rural areas during the last three years ; and

(b) the number of stadiums and such centres set up during the said period, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

(a) & (b) : Under the scheme of "Grants for Creation of Sports Infrastructure", Central assistance is provided to the States / UTs for construction of various sports facilities including Stadia in the rural / urban areas . Assistance is also provided for setting up of State level sports training complex, preferably in the State capital and District level sports training complexes. The State-wise details of financial assistance released for construction of various sports facilities including stadia and State / District level sports training complexes have been indicated in the Annexure I. The details of completed sports infrastructure projects including stadia and State /
District level sports training complexes, both in the urban and rural areas, during the last three years have been indicated in the Annexure-II

ANNEXURE -I REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a ) AND (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1561 FOR
19.7.2004 BY SHRI GANESH SINGH REGARDING SETTING UP OF STADIUMS AND SPORTS TRAINING CENTRES IN RURAL
AREAS.

STATE WISE DETAILS OF CENTRAL ASSISTANCE RELEASED UNDER THE SCHEME OF GRANTS FOR CREATION OF
SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE

     (Rs in lakhs)

Sl.  State/UT      2001-2002   2002-2003    2003-2004
No.
  Amount      Amount       Amount
  Released    Released     Released

1    Andhra       60.00       13.74        484.527
     Pradesh
2.   Arunachal    56.85       156.44       191.00
     Pradesh
3.   Assam        50.00       73.50        17
4.   Bihar        0.00        0.00         0.00
5.   Goa          0.00        0.00         0.00
6.   Gujarat      3.89        0.00         0.00
7.   Haryana      37.00       1.20         40.17
8.   Himachal     45.05       6.61         100.213
     Pradesh
9.   Jammu &      0.409       5.02         26.823
     Kashmir
10.  Karnataka    31.45       82.20        58.7
11.  Kerala       1.66        0.124        13.018
12.  Madhya       58.83       62.40        152.27
     Pradesh
13.  Maharashtra  100.00      165.00       238.437
14.  Manipur      33.04       62.50        0.00
15.  Meghalaya    0.00        0.00         100.11
16.  Mizoram      0.00        57.75        136.323
17.  Nagaland     107.62      194.00       962.463
18.  Orissa       0.00        15.50        0.05
19.  Punjab       162.52      10.00        45.00
20   Rajasthan    0.04        10.71        25.00
21.  Sikkim       0.00        0.00         0.00
22.  Tamilnadu    79.05       97.011       170.369


23.  Tripura      0.00        0.00         0.00
24.  Uttar        32.58       16.29        46.94
     Pradesh
25.  West Bengal  10.00       28.00        20.07
26.  Delhi        2.52        0.00         0.00
27   Chattisgarh  0.00        0.00         78.50
28   Jharkhand    0.00        0.00         0.00
29   Uttaranchal  0.00        0.00         0.00
30   A&N Islands  0.00        0.00         0.00
31   Chandigarh   0.00        0.00         0.00
32   Dadar &      0.00        0.00         0.00
     Nagar
     Haweli
33   Daman & diu  0.00        0.00         0.00
34   Pondicherry  0.00        0.00         0.00
35   Lakshadeep   0.00        0.00         0.00

     TOTAL        872.509     1057.995      2906.983


ANNEXURE II REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a ) AND (b) OF
THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1561 FOR 19.7.2004 BY
SHRI  GANESH SINGH   REGARDING SETTING UP OF STADIUMS  AND
SPORTS TRAINING CENTRES IN RURAL AREAS.


STATE WISE DETAILS OF PROJECTS COMPLETED UNDER THE SCHEME OF
   GRANTS FOR CREATION OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE DURING THE
           YEARS 2001-02 ; 2002-03 AND 2003-2004.

Year   State            Details of completed project

2001-  Arunachal        Outdoor Stadium , Tezu
2002   Pradesh
                        SPDA Centre , Jengging
       Delhi            Outdoor Stadium , West Patel
                        Nagar,New Delhi
       Gujarat          Swimming Pool ,Ankaleshwar
                        Swimming Pool , Vallabh Vidya
                        Nagar , Kheda
       Himachal Pradesh Basketball court, Tal, Hamirpur
       J&K              Basketball court, Andoo, Anantnag
       Karnataka        Indoor Stadium, Medikeri, Kodagu
                        Indoor Hall, Badami , Bijapur
       Kerala           Indoor Stadium, Mitra Niketan
                        Villanad, Thiruvananthapuram
       Maharashtra      Sports Hostel , Sangli
                        Swimming Pool category-II, Latur Indoor Stadium category-I, Mansa

       Punjab
                        Indoor Stadium, Mukatsar Indoor Stadium category-I,
                        Fatehgarh Sahib
                        Sports Hostel, Patiala Additional Facilities at Velodrum
                        , PAU Campus, Ludhiana Badminton Hall , Jalandhar Indoor Stadium category-I, Guru Nanak Stadium, Ludhiana Additional Facilities Flood lighting , Guru Nanak Stadium,
                        Ludhiana
                        Additional Facilities Indoor
                        Stadium, Ludhiana
                        Additional Facilities , Hockey Ground, PAU Campus , Ludhiana Additional Facilities , Table Tennis Hall , Jalandhar
       Rajasthan        Basketball court, Nimbahera  Jatan
                        , Bhilwara
       Tamilnadu        Volleyball court, Govt School,
                        Chennai
2002-                   Playfield , Gadum Village , East
2003 Arunachal Siang Distt
       Pradesh
                        Playfield , Namsingh Village ,
                        East Siang Distt
                        Playfield ,Sevam , East Siang
                        Distt
       Haryana          Outdoor Stadium, Jeevan Nagar,
                        Sirsa
       Himachal Pradesh Indoor Stadium category-I,


                        Bilaspur
                        Outdoor Stadium, Mandya

       Karnataka

       Karnataka(contd.)

                        Outdoor Stadium, Tiptur , Tumkur Outdoor Stadium, Madhugiri ,
                        Tumkur
                        Indoor Stadium, Gulbarga Outdoor Stadium, Holenarsipura ,
                        Hassan
                        Outdoor Stadium, Chintamani ,
                        Kolar
                        Outdoor Stadium, Hosana gara ,
                        Shimoga
                        Outdoor Stadium, Mudhol , Bijapur Outdoor Stadium, Haropanahalli ,
                        Bellary
                        Outdoor Stadium, K.R.Nagar, Mysore Outdoor Stadium , Sira , Tumkur
       Kerala           Football ground , Nankichitty
                        Kanzikkuzhy,Idukki
                        Basketball court , Kolasib
       Mizoram
                        Basketball court , Republic ,
                        Aizwal
                        Basketball court , Mission Veng Basketball court , Kuli Kawan
       Nagaland         Indoor Stadium, New Tesophemym,
                        Kohima
       Punjab           Indoor Stadium,  PAP Complex,
                        Jalandhar
                        Volleyball court , Anikorai ,
       Tamilnadu        Nilgiris, Ooty
                        Basketball court , Ondipudur ,
                        Coimbatore
                        Volleyball court, Attur , Salem Playfield , W.Pudupattai , Distt
                        Kamarajar

2003-2004           Indoor Stadium category-III,
   Karamchadu, Parkasam Distt.

       Andhra Pradesh Indoor Stadium category-I,
                        Gachibowli , Hyderabad
                        Outdoor Stadium category-I, Gachibowli, Hyderabad
                        Indoor Stadium category-I, Yousuf
                        Guda , Hyderabad.
                        Indoor Stadium category-I, Fateh
                        Maidan, Hyderabad
                        Velodrome , Hyderabad
                        Swimming Pool category-I , Gachibowli, Hyderabad
                        Indoor Stadium category-I, Saroor
                        Nagar, Hyderabad
                        Indoor Stadium category-II, Chirala, Parakasam
                        Swimming Pool category-II, Khammam

       Arunachal        Indoor Stadium category-I, Nirjuli
       Pradesh

       Himachal Pradesh Basketball court , Bhareri ,
                        Hamirpur
                        Outdoor Stadium, Gadag

       Karnataka Outdoor Stadium, Sankeshwara,
                        Hukkeri, Belgaum
                        Playfield , New Tippasandra ,
                        Bangalore
                        Indoor Stadium, Mangalore Football ground, Edavanna.,

       Kerala           Malapuram Distt
                        Playfield , Sri kandapuram ,
                        Kannur
                        Indoor Stadium, Ottapalam, Palghat

       Madhya Pradesh   Outdoor Stadium, Seoni
                        Swimming Pool category-I , Loni,
       Maharashtra      Ahmednagar
                        Indoor Stadium category-III,


                        Kolhapur
                        Swimming Pool, Akluj ,Solapur Swimming Pool, Roth, Raigarh Swimming Pool category-I, Dhule Swimming Pool Vinchur Gaoli ,
                        Nasik
                        Swimming pool , Pune
                        Playfields ,Songmarg, Distt South

       Meghalaya        Garo Hills
                        Water Sports Complex , Barpani Dam
                        , Shillong
                        Playfield , Gulpani Bibra , South
                        Garo Hills
                        Playfield Â¸Rongsuagal , South Garo
                        Hills
                        Outdoor Stadium category-I,
                        Republic

       Mizoram Outdoor Stadium category-I,
                        Lawngleai
                        Outdoor Stadium category-I,
                        Tlangnuam
                        Outdoor Stadium category-I, Aibauk Outdoor Stadium category-I,
                        Vaivakawn
                        Playfields , Bethleham Veng Outdoor Stadium category-I ,
                        Ramhlum
                        Indoor Stadium category-III,
                        Aizawl
                        Outdoor Stadium, Khawzawl Football ground , Zotlang
                        Tennis Court, Zotlang
                        Basketball court, Zotlang Outdoor Stadium, Kolasib
                        Outdoor Stadium, Mamit
                        Playfields , Dimapur

       Nagaland Playfield , Yokumsang Village ,
                        Tuensang
                        Playfield , Yimrup, Tuensang
                        Playfield, Lokong
                        Playfield, Sangdak
                        Playfield, Yangpi
                        Playfield, Saoshon
                        Playfield, Momching
                        Playfield, Potanbou
                        Football ground , Kashiram ,
                        Dimapur
                        Football ground, Lakhuti , Wokha
                        Playfield , Yonyu
                        Playfield, Litem
                        Playfield, Longtang
                        Playfield, Yali
                        Playfield, Mongti
                        Playfield , Baghty, Wokha
       Orissa           Playfield, Artatruna , Khurda
       Rajasthan        Swimming Pool category, Kota
                        Basketball court, Nandivaram ,
                        Kanchipuram

       Tamilnadu Swimming Pool category-II,
                        Tiruchirapalli
                        Football ground, Manappara ,
                        Tiruchi
                        Basketball court, Kodayanallur ,
                        Tirunveli
                        Basketball court, Aralvaimozhi ,
                        Kanyakumari
                        Basketball court Bhawanisagar,
                        Erode
                        Hockey ground , Ariyalur ,
                        Perambalur
                        Hockey Ground, Palani , Dindugal Football ground , Vridhachalam ,
                        Cuddalore
                        Basketball court, Rajakamangalam,
                        Kanyakumari
                        Indoor Stadium, Chennai Basketball court, T.Vadipatti ,
                        Madurai
                        Swimming Pool, Salem
                        Football ground, Marthandam ,
                        Kanyakumari


                        Basketball court, Kadayal,
                        Kanyakumari
                        Playfield ,District Unit Stadium,
                        Salem
                        Basketball court, MMDA
                        Colony,Chennai
                        Swimming Pool category-II, Erode Swimming Pool category-II,
                        Ramanathapuram

       West Bengal      Indoor Stadium, Jalpaiguri
                        Playfield , Serampur Municipality,
                        Hooghly.
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